



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

PHARMATHENE, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 20, 2015

Appeal from Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2627-VCP

**DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Walter Rieman
Jaren Janghorbani
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Harold P. Weinberger
Seth F. Schinfeld
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Meghan M. Dougherty (#4787)
Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 32
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee SIGA
Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: May 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Awarding Expectation Damages.....	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. The Court of Chancery’s Prior Determination That Expectation Damages Are Speculative Is Law of the Case and Thus Binding.	7
C. In Addition to the Law of the Case, the Court of Chancery Properly Found in 2011 that Expectation Damages Are Speculative.	11
1. Speculative Damages Are Not Available.	11
2. The Court of Chancery Was Right in 2011.	13
3. The Court of Chancery’s 2014 Decision Is Clearly Erroneous.	15
D. SIGA’s “Bad Faith” Does Not Excuse PharmAthene’s Failure to Prove Expectation Damages With Reasonable Certainty.	24
CROSS-APPELLEE’S ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	27
II. PharmAthene Is Not Entitled to “Expectation Damages in the Form of a Cash Flow.”	27
III. Specific Performance is Not Available	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2010 WL 610725 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2010).....	3, 12
<i>Am. Gen. Corp. v. Cont'l Airlines Corp.</i> , 622 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 A.2d 856 (Del. 1992)	26
<i>Amaysing Techs. Corp. v. Cyberair Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1192602 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2004).....	12
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	10, 31
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom., ASDI, Inc. v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 11A.3d 749 (Del. 2010).....	3, 12
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	26
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Chavin v. H.H. Rosin & Co.</i> , 246 A.2d 921 (Del. 1968)	29
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enterprises</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Cura Fin. Servs. N.V. v. Elec. Payment Exch., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2001)	18, 19, 30

<i>Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1437815 (D.N.J. May 19, 2009).....	9
<i>Duncan v. TheraTx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAm. Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995).....	29
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 718 (Fed. Cl. 2004).....	20
<i>Great-W. Investors LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 284992 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	31
<i>Honeywell International Inc. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. Del. 2005).....	19
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014).....	10
<i>ID Biomedical Corp. v. TM Technologies, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 130743 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	30
<i>Lingo v. Lingo</i> , 3 A.3d 241 (Del. 2010).....	27, 31
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s of London</i> , 2010 WL 3724745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010).....	29
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , __ A.3d __, 2015 WL 1317705 (Del. Mar. 27, 2015).....	8
<i>Peden v. Gray</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005) (TABLE).....	31
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6392906 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2011).....	16
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009).....	7

<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 A.2d 521 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>RGC International Investors v. Greka Energy Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 984689 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001)	30
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	27
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	1
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	26
<i>Tanner v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 1981 WL 191389 (Del. Super. July 23, 1981).....	26
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993)	26
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 67833 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 703 A.2d 645 (Del. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Trammell v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1257 (Miss. 1993).....	21
<i>Tull v. Turek</i> , 147 A.2d 658 (Del. 1958)	34
<i>Vitalink Pharmacy Servs., Inc. v. GranCare, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 458494 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 1997)	30
<i>VS&A Commc 'ns Partners, L.P. v. Palmer Broad. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 1992 WL 167333 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992)	31
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Public Schools</i> , 130 F.3d 1268 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Wilmington Homes, Inc. v. Weiler</i> , 202 A.2d 576 (Del. 1964)	29

<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 548938 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1994).....	8
---	---

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6b.....	14
Project Bioshield Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-276, 118 Stat. 843-44, 835 (2004).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 512.....	21
90 C.J.S. <i>Trusts</i> § 11 (2015)	28
18 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 134.21[3][b].....	10
81A C.J.S. <i>Specific Performance</i> § 13.....	32
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. and Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 12.07[b] (2012)	28
Rest. (Second) of Contracts § 349 (2014).....	28
